
55

3

 

10-1-

2

(R-2025-144)

RES

OLUT

ION NU

MBER R-

 315809

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 0 3 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT APPROVAL OF THE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP FOUNDATION

FOR SAFE SLEEPING PROGRAM OPERATIONS AT O LOT

IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT UNDER TITLE 14

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS SECTION 15301.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. The Council will consider approval o f a First Amendment to the Agreement with

Downtown San Diego

 Partnership

 Foundation f

or Safe Sleep

ing Program Operations 

at O Lot,

allowing the City to continue operation and increase capacity and the number o f safe sleeping

accommodations at the program site (Project).

B. The Cali fornia Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). California Public Resources

Code (Code) sections 21000-21189.3, provides iii Code section 21083 that the Cali fornia Office

of Planning and Research will promulgate, and the Secretary of the California Natural Resources

Agency will adopt, guidelines for

 implementation of CEQA. The

 Cali fornia Offic

e of

 Planning

and Research promulgated, and the Sect·ctary of the California Natural Resources Agency

adopted, the guidelines for implementation of CEQA set forth in Title 14 California Code of

Regulations sections 15000 thi·ougli 15387 (CEQA Guidelines).

C. Code section 21084 requires the CEQA Guidelines to include a list of classes of

projects that

 have been d

etermined not to h

ave a signí fi

cant effect on 

the environm

ent and are

exempt from ie p

ovisions o

f CEQA. CEQA Gidelines sec

tions 15300 th

rough 153

33 list

-PAGE I OF 3-



(R-2025-144)

classe

s ofpr

ojects 

that h

ave be

en de

termi

ned n

ot to h

ave a si

gnifica

nt ef

fect o

n the e

nvironm

ent

and d

eclar

ed to

 be 

exem

pt fro

m pre

parat

ion o

 f env

ironm

ental 

doc

umen

ts un

der

 CEQ

A.

D. 

The 

Coun

cil has

 cons

idered

 the w

ritten 

record 

relate

d to 

the P

rojec

t and 

all p

ublic

comment

s about t

he poten

tial envir

onmenta

l effect

s of the Pro

ject. The C

ouncil, 

using it

s

indep

enden

t judg

ment,

 has 

determ

ined

 that t

he Pro

ject i

s categ

orica

lly e

xem

pt fr

om the

prov

ision

s of 

CEQA und

er CEQ

A Guid

elines 

sectio

n 153

01 (tit

led "E

xisti

ng Fa

ciliti

es"

), whi

ch

exempts the 

operati

on, repai

r, main

tenance

, permit

ting, leasin

g, lice

nsing, or minor al

teratio

n of

exist

ing p

ublic

 or pr

ivate

 struc

ture

s, f

acilit

ies, me

chan

ical eq

uipme

nt, or 

topo

grap

hical fe

ature

s,

involv

ing neg

ligible 

or no 

expans

ion o f ex

isting o

r form

er use.

E. 

The P

roject a

llows for D

owntow

n San D

iego P

artners

hip F

oundatio

n to co

ntinue

opera

ting th

e City's S

afe S

leepin

g Prog

ram at th

e prog

ram site

, and 

the in

creas

ed sa

fe sleep

ing

accom

modatio

ns wo

uld co

nstitut

e a ne

gligibl

e exp

ansion

 of the ex

isting

 use o

f the 

progr

am site.

F. 

No exc

eptio

n to t

he ap

plicati

on o

f a 

catego

rica

l exem

ption s

et fo

rth i

n CEQA

Guid

eline

s sec

tion 1

5300

.2 ap

plies 

to the 

Proje

ct.

G. 

The O

ffice

 of th

e City

 Attorne

y pre

pared

 this 

Resol

ution 

based

 on th

e in format

ion

provid

ed by C

ity staf

f with the 

unders

tandin

g that 

this inf

ormatio

n is c

omplete an

d accu

rate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it 

resol

ved b

y the 

Coun

cil of

 the C

ity of San

 Diego

:

1. he Project is c

ategorically

 exempt from the provis

ions of CEQA under C

EQA

Guideli

nes sect

ion 1530

1.

PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2025-144)

2. 

No exception to the application of a categorical exemption set forth in CEQA

Guidelines section 15300.2 applies to the Project.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOT, City Attorney

í--

By

Justin R. Bargar

Deputy City Attorney

JRB:ew

9/18/2024

Or. Dept: Homelessness Strategies & Solutions Department

CC No.: 3000017098

Doc No.: 3799646

Companion to: R-2024-143

I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on

OCT 0 1 2024

A J.S.FUENTES

eputy City Clerk

èy-

Approved:

(date)

 

DD GLORI

vo

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD

 GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE CC 3000017098

ORIGNATNG DEPT.

NO

 

BA:1716

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available

in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:

P

u

rpo

se

:

Date: By:

COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc. unded 

Business

 

Fund Center or Cost Internal Order or

Item 

Program

 Fund Grant Number

 

G/L Account Functional Area Area

 Center

 

WBS Element

 

Original Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto

attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Char·ter of the City of San Diego; and 1 do hereby

further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for

the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to

come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn. and that the said money now actually in the

Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed: 

$2,121,693.31

Vendor:

 

Downtown San Diego Partnership Foundation

Purpose:

To authorie the expendiure of funds not to exceed $2.121.693.31 for the first amendment to the Safe Sleeping Program at the O

Lot Facility to modify the initial term to expire June 30,2025.

COMPTR

ER'S DEP

Date:

 

September 13, 2024

 

By: Alyssa Yepez <

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc. Funded

 Business

 

Fund Center or Cost

 

nternal Order or

Item

 

Irogram

 Fund

 

Grant Number G/1. Account Functional Area

 Area 

Center

 

WBS Element

 

Original Amount

1 100000 

512143

 

OTI lt-00000000-NS

 1716

 1716000011

 

11004781 2.121.693.31

TOTAI. AMOUNT 

$2,121.693.31

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

 

FUND OVERRDE 

CC 3000017098



Pass

ed by

 the 

Coun

cil of 

The C

ity o

f San 

Diego o

n

 

O

C

T

 

0

 

1

 

2

0

2

4

,

 by 

the fo

llowing vo

te:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

Nays

 Not Present

 Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell

Stephen Whitburn 1

He

nry

 Fo

ste

r, 1

11

Ma

rni vo

n W

ilpe

rt

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

El

E

L

LI

El

Date of final passage

 

OCT 0 3 2024

(Please n

ote: When

 a resolu

tion is app

roved by

 the Ma

yor, the dat

e of final passa

ge is the

date the ap

proved res

olution was

 returned 

to the Off

ice of the 

City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

May

or of 

The City of 

San Diego, 

Califor

nia.

(Seal)

DIANA L.S. FUENTES

City Cle

rk of T

he City of S

an Diego

, Californi

a.

By 

£-

,

C>h-

-

 

,

 e

puty

F

r

 

G

i

b

e

r

t

 

S

n

h

z

_

Office

 of the 

City Cle

rk, San

 Diego

, Californ

ia

315809

Resolution Number R-


